Court 5 (VC)

ITEM NO.26

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Civil) No.723/2020

**PARVEEN KUMAR** 

Petitioner(s)

SECTION X

**VERSUS** 

DELHI CANTONMENT BOARD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for appropriate orders/directions)

WITH S.L.P(C) No.8866/2020 (XIV)

(With appln.(s) for interim relief and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment)

Date: 20-08-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Parveen Kumar, Petitioner-in-Person

Mr. Abhishek Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Jayant Sud, ASG

Ms. Seema Bengani, Adv.

Mr. A.K. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Mohan Parashar, AOR

Tarveen Nanda, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

1 Mr Parveen Kumar has appeared in these proceedings in-person.

- During the course of the hearing, we had suggested to Mr Parveen Kumar that it would be appropriate in the interests of justice if legal assistance is made available to him for presenting submissions on his behalf before this Court, having regard to the chequered history of the litigation. Mr Parveen Kumar has stated that he is unable to engage a lawyer due to his inability to pay fees. He has agreed to the suggestion that this Court will appoint counsel to appear as Amicus Curiae.
- 3 We accordingly request Mr Gaurav Agarwal, learned counsel to appear and assist the Court as Amicus Curiae.
- 4 The Registry shall make available a set of the paper books in the Writ Petition and Special Leave Petition to the Amicus Curiae.
- 5 The petition under Article 32 and the Special Leave Petition shall be listed on on 7 September 2020.

(CHETAN KUMAR)
AR-cum-PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) BRANCH OFFICER