ITEM NO.18 Court 3 (Video Conferencing) SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 723/2020

PARVEEN KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DELHI CANTONMENT BOARD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.65972/2020-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 8866/2020 (XIV) (FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 68102/2020)

Date: 17-09-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abhishek Sharma, AOR (NP)

For Respondent(s) Ms. Nidhi Mohan Parashar, AOR

Mr. Jayant Sud, ASG

Ms. Seema Bengani, Adv.

Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Amicus Curie

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, learned amiscus curiae states that he has been intimated by learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner that the petitioner has filed an application for withdrawal of the proceedings.

Since the application for withdrawal is not on Board today, the matter shall be

2

listed on 21.09.2020. The application for withdrawal shall also be listed on that day.

Mr. Jayant Sud, learned Additional Solicitor General, on his request, is permitted to place his response on record, if need arise.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA) AR-CM-PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) **COURT MASTER**